

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No. 411 of 2018

Jagdish Sardar
..... Appellant
-Versus-
The State of Jharkhand Respondent

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.C. MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.B. MANGALMURTI**

For the Appellant : M/s. Anjani Kumar, Advocate.
For the Respondent : M/s. A.P.P.

I.A. No. 5027 of 2018

3/ 27.06.2018. Heard learned counsel for the appellant and the learned counsel for the State on the Interlocutory Application filed by the appellant for granting bail during the pendency of this appeal.

The appellant has been convicted and sentenced for the offence under Section 376 of the Indian Penal Code.

There is direct and specific allegation against the appellant to have sexually exploited the victim on the false pretext of marrying her.

In the facts of the case, we are not inclined to release the appellant, Jagdish Sardar on bail. Accordingly, his prayer for bail is hereby rejected.

This Interlocutory Application accordingly, stands dismissed.

(H.C. Mishra, J.)

(B.B. Mangalmurti, J.)