

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 411 of 2018

Jagdish Sardar

--- ---

Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

--- ---

Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : Mr. Peeyush Krishna Choudhary, Adv.

For the State : A.P.P.

I.A. No. 4864 of 2026.

07/13.04.2026 Heard Mr. Peeyush Krishna Choudhary, learned counsel for the appellant and learned A.P.P.

This interlocutory application has been preferred by the appellant for early hearing of Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 411 of 2018.

It has been submitted by learned counsel for the appellant that on account of his conviction, the appellant who was an employee of Indian Railways has been dismissed from service.

This appeal is of the year 2018 and the appellant is already on bail vide order dated 07.12.2021. Since there are other appeals in which convicts are in custody for more than 10 years, we do not find it fit to accede to the prayer made by the appellant in this application and consequently, this interlocutory application stands dismissed.

I.A. No. 4864 of 2026 stands dismissed.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Dated- 13th April, 2026.

Preet/-

Uploaded on: 16 /04/2026.